

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Green Retreat and Motels Private Limited)
CIN: U55101DL1995PTC265094
E-4, Second Floor, Defence Colony, New Delhi - 110024
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2022 (₹ in Lacs)	As at March 31, 2021 (₹ in Lacs)
I. ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipments	3	1.67	2.79
(b) Investment property			
i) Land	4	614.33	614.33
ii) Building	5	507.50	507.50
iii) Capital work in progress	6	2,547.47	2,374.43
(c) Financial assets			
i) Investments	7	35.80	35.80
(d) Other non current assets	8	63.73	63.73
Total of non-current assets		3,770.50	3,598.58
Current assets			
(a) Financial assets			
i) Trade receivables	9	3.81	3.81
ii) Cash and cash equivalent	10	0.86	1.88
iii) Loan	11	1,648.42	525.00
(b) Other current assets	12	1,197.71	1,189.47
Total of current assets		2,850.80	1,720.16
Total Assets		6,621.30	5,318.74
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	13	641.60	641.60
(b) Other equity	14	619.71	634.02
Total of Equity		1,261.31	1,275.62
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
i) Borrowing	15	0.60	0.60
(b) Other financial liabilities	16	10.00	10.00
Total of non-current liabilities		10.60	10.60
Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
i) Borrowing	17	3,984.85	4,019.45
ii) Trade payables	18	43.45	-
iii) Other payables	19	1,321.09	13.07
Total of current liabilities		5,349.39	4,032.52
Total Equity and Liabilities		6,621.30	5,318.74
CORPORATE INFORMATION	1		
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES	2		
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	3-38		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

FOR RAKESH C JAIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:-032008N
By the hand of

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Sd/-
Rakesh Jain
Proprietor
Membership No:-086501
Date: 25/05/2022
Place: Delhi

Sd/-
Rakesh Kumar Seth
Director
DIN:-08164426
House No. 619, GH-5 and 7,
Paschim Vihar, Delhi - 110087

Sd/-
Rajeev Trehan
Director
DIN:-02957355
B-201, 1st Floor Greater Kailash,
Part-1, New Delhi 110048

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Green Retreat and Motels Private Limited)
CIN: U55101DL1995PTC265094
E-4, Second Floor, Defence Colony, New Delhi - 110024

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2022 (₹ in Lacs)	For the year ended March 31, 2021 (₹ in Lacs)
I INCOMES			
Revenue from operations		-	-
Other income	20	-	-
Total income		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
II EXPENSES			
Employee benefit expenses	21	9.97	9.52
Depreciation & amortization expenses	22	1.12	0.85
Other expenses	23	3.22	1.60
Total expenses		<u>14.31</u>	<u>11.97</u>
III Loss before tax		(14.31)	(11.97)
Current Tax			
Deferred tax			
V Loss after tax		(14.31)	(11.97)
VI Extraordinary items		-	-
VII Profit/(Loss) before tax(V-VI)		(14.31)	(11.97)
VIII Other comprehensive income/(loss)			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss			
Gain/(Loss) from Remeasurement of net defined benefit plan		-	-
Tax impact on above		-	-
IX Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
X Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (comprising profit after tax and other comprehensive income/(loss))		(14.31)	(11.97)
XI Earnings per share [equity share, par value of ₹ 10 (₹ 10) each]			
Basic and Diluted	24	(0.22)	(0.19)
CORPORATE INFORMATION	1		
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES	2		
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	3-38		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

FOR RAKESH C JAIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:-032008N
By the hand of

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Sd/-
Rakesh Jain
Proprietor
Membership No:-086501
Date: 25/05/2022
Place:Delhi

Sd/-
Rakesh Kumar Seth
Director
DIN:-08164426
House No. 619, GH-5 and 7,
Paschim Vihar, Delhi - 110087

Sd/-
Rajeev Trehan
Director
DIN:-02957355
B-201, 1St Floor Greater Kailash,
Part-1, New Delhi 110048

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Green Retreat and Motels Private Limited)
CIN: U55101DL1995PTC265094
E-4, Second Floor, Defence Colony, New Delhi - 110024
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2022 (₹ in Lacs)	For the year ended March 31, 2021 (₹ in Lacs)
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	(14.31)	(11.96)
Income from transfer of land	-	-
Depreciation	1.12	0.85
Operating profit before working capital changes	(13.19)	(11.11)
Movement in working capital:		
Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities	1,308.02	3.62
Increase/(decrease) in Trade payables	43.45	-
Other Non Current Liabilities	-	-
Short Term Loan & Advances	-	-
Cash generated from operations	1,338.28	(7.49)
- Income tax paid	-	-
Net cash from operating activities (A)	1,338.28	(7.49)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions to fixed assets including project in progress	(173.04)	(17.34)
Proceeds from land compulsory acquired	-	-
Sale of long term Investments	-	-
Loan given to related parties	(1,123.42)	-
Purchase of Vehicle	-	(3.64)
Loan Given	(8.24)	(0.78)
Net cash from investing activities (B)	(1,304.69)	(21.76)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Loan Taken	(34.60)	24.98
Loan Repaid	-	-
Net cash from financing activities (C)	(34.60)	24.98
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C)	(1.02)	(4.28)
Cash and cash equivalents - Opening balance	1.88	6.16
Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance	0.86	1.88

DISCLOSURE AS REQUIRED BY IND AS 7

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Long term Borrowings		Short Term Borrowings	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Opening Balance	0.60	0.60	4,019.45	3,994.47
Cash Flow	-	-	(34.60)	24.98
Non Cash Changes	-	-	-	-
Closing Balance	0.60	0.60	3,984.85	4,019.45

Note: Figures in brackets indicate cash outflow.

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date.

FOR RAKESH C JAIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:-032008N
By the hand of

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Sd/-
Rakesh Jain
Proprietor
Membership No:-086501
Date: 25/05/2022
Place:Delhi

Sd/-
Rakesh Kumar Seth
Director
DIN:-08164426
House No. 619, GH-5 and 7,
Paschim Vihar, Delhi - 110087

Sd/-
Rajeev Trehan
Director
DIN:-02957355
B-201, 1St Floor Greater Kailash,
Part-1, New Delhi 110048

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
(Formerly Known as Green Retreat and Motels Private Limited)
CIN: U55101DL1995PTC265094

E-4, Second Floor, Defence Colony, New Delhi - 110024

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2022

A. Equity share capital (₹ in Lacs)

Balance as at April 1,2021	Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance as at April 1,2021	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as at March 31,2022
641.60	-	641.60	-	641.60

Balance as at April 1,2020	Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors	Restated balance as at April 1,2020	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as at March 31,2021
641.60	-	641.60	-	641.60

B. Other Equity (₹ in Lacs)

	Reserve & Surplus		Item of other comprehensive income		Total
	Retained earnings	Capital Reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Other items of other comprehensive income	
Balance as at April 1,2021	634.02	-	-	-	634.02
Profit/(Loss) for the year	(14.31)	-	-	-	(14.31)
Other comprehensive income/(Loss)	-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(14.31)	-	-	-	(14.31)
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31,2022	619.70	-	-	-	619.70

	Reserve & Surplus		Item of other comprehensive income		Total
	Retained earnings	Capital Reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Other items of other comprehensive income	
Balance as at April 1,2020	645.98	-	-	-	645.98
Profit/(Loss) for the year	(11.96)	-	-	-	(11.96)
Other comprehensive income/(Loss)	-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	(11.96)	-	-	-	(11.96)
Dividends	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31,2021	634.02	-	-	-	634.02

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date.

FOR RAKESH C JAIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:-032008N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Sd/-
Rakesh Jain
Proprietor
Membership No:-086501
Date: 25/05/2022
New Delhi

Sd/-
Rakesh Kumar Seth
Director
DIN:-08164426
House No. 619, GH-5 and 7,
Paschim Vihar, Delhi - 110087

Sd/-
Rajeev Trehan
Director
DIN:-02957355
B-201, 1St Floor Greater Kailash,
Part-1, New Delhi 110048

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1) Corporate Information

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited (Formerly Known as Green Retreat and Motels Private Limited) is wholly owned subsidiary of TARC Limited (Formerly Known as Anant Raj Global Limited)*, domiciled in India and incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company is primarily engaged in business of real estate..

2) Accounting policies

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs ('MCA') under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (Ind AS compliant Schedule III), as applicable to the financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India. Further, the financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for certain financial assets, financial liabilities, derivative financial instruments and share based payments which are measured at fair values as explained in relevant accounting policies.

The financial statements are presented in Rupees in lakhs, except when otherwise indicated.

Summary of significant accounting policies

i) Current and non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle.
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading.
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents.

b) Property, Plant and Equipment, depreciation and amortization

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

i) Recognition and Measurement :

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

- Its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates.
- Any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment are derecognised from the financial statements, either on disposal or when no economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment recognised in the statement of profit and loss account in the year of occurrence.

Assets under construction includes the cost of property, plant and equipment that are not ready to use at the balance sheet date. Advances paid to acquire property, plant and equipment before the balance sheet date are disclosed under other non-current assets. Assets under construction are not depreciated as these assets are not yet available for use.

ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the company.

iii) Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment of the company has been provided using the written down value method based on the useful lives specified in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. Assets acquired on lease and leasehold improvements are amortised over the period of the lease on straight line basis.

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

c) Investment property and depreciation

i) Recognition and measurement:

Investment properties comprises of land and building are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any.

Though the company measures investment property using cost based measurement, the fair value of investment property is disclosed in the notes. Fair values are determined based on management own assessment based upon various parameters.

ii) Depreciation

Depreciation on Investment Property is provided using the written down value method based on the useful lives specified in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.

d) Intangible assets and amortization

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

i) Recognition and Measurement :

Items of Intangible Assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of any intangible asset comprises:

Its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates; and

any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

ii) Subsequent Measurement

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the company.

iii) Amortisation

Intangible assets are amortised over their estimated useful life using straight line method. Trademark is amortised over a period of 20 years.

Intangible Assets (other than trademark) are amortised over a period of six years.

Amortisation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each financial year and adjusted if appropriate.

e) Inventories

Inventories are valued as under:

- Finished Goods - At Lower of cost and Net realisable value.
- Construction work-in-progress - At Lower of cost and Net realisable value.

Costs are determined on a weighted average basis.

Construction work-in-progress / Finished Goods includes cost of land, premium for development rights, construction costs, allocated interest and expenses incidental to the projects undertaken by the company.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. The inventory of construction work-in-progress is not written down below cost if flats /properties are expected to be sold at or above cost.

f) Revenue from contract or services with customer and other streams of revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods and services before transferring them to the customers.

i) Revenue from contract with customers:

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received/receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government and is net of rebates and discounts. The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements.

Revenue is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably.

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

The Company has applied five step model as per Ind AS 115 'Revenue from contracts with customers' to recognise revenue in the financial statements. The Company satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company's performance as the Company performs; or
- The Company's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- The Company's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where any of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

Revenue is recognised either at point of time or over a period of time based on various conditions as included in the contracts with customers.

Point of Time:

Revenue from real-estate projects

Revenue is recognised at the Point in Time w.r.t. sale of real estate units, including land, plots, apartments, commercial units, development rights as and when the control passes on to the customer which coincides with handing over of the possession to the customer.

Over a period of time:

Revenue is recognised over period of time for following stream of revenues:

Revenue from Co-development projects

Co-development projects where the Company is acting as contractor, revenue is recognised in accordance with the terms of the co-developer agreements. Under such contracts, assets created does not have an alternative use for the company and the Company has an enforceable right to payment. The estimated project cost includes construction cost, development and construction material, internal development cost, external development charges, borrowing cost and overheads of such project.

The estimates of the saleable area and costs are reviewed periodically and effect of any changes in such estimates is recognized in the period such changes are determined. However, when the total project cost is estimated to exceed total revenues from the project, the loss is recognized immediately.

Rental and Maintenance income

Revenue in respect of rental and maintenance services is recognised on an accrual basis, in accordance with the terms of the respective contract as and when the Company satisfies performance obligations by delivering the services as per contractual agreed terms.

Other operating income

Income from forfeiture of advance and interest from banks and customers under agreements to sell is accounted for on an accrual basis except in cases where ultimate collection is considered doubtful.

ii) Volume rebates and early payment rebates

The Company provides move in rebates/ early payment rebates/ down payment rebates to the customers. Rebates are offset against amounts payable by the customer and revenue to be recognised. To estimate the variable consideration for the expected future rebates, the Company estimates the expected value of rebates that are likely to be incurred in future and recognises the

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

revenue net of rebates and recognises the refund liability for expected future rebates.

iii) Contract balances

Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Trade receivables

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in section 2.2 (s) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

g) Cost of revenue

Cost of real estate projects

Cost of constructed properties other than SEZ projects, includes cost of land (including cost of development rights/ land under agreements to purchase), estimated internal development costs, external development charges, borrowing costs, overheads, construction costs and development/ construction materials, which is charged to the statement of profit and loss based on the revenue recognized as explained in accounting policy for revenue from real estate projects above, in consonance with the concept of matching costs and revenue. Final adjustment is made on completion of the specific project.

Cost of land and plots

Cost of land and plots includes land (including development rights), acquisition cost, estimated internal development costs and external development charges, which is charged to the statement of profit and loss based on the percentage of land/ plotted area in respect of which revenue is recognised as explained in accounting policy for revenue from 'Sale of land and plots', in consonance with the concept of matching cost and revenue. Final adjustment is made on completion of the specific project.

Cost of development rights

Cost of development rights includes proportionate development rights cost, borrowing costs and other related cost, which is charged to statement of profit and loss as explained in accounting policy for revenue, in consonance with the concept of matching cost and revenue.

h) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition and/ or construction/ production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are charged to the statement of profit and loss as incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

i) Taxes

Current income tax

Tax expense recognized in statement of profit and loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax except the ones recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. Current tax is determined as the tax payable in respect of taxable income for the year and is computed in accordance with relevant tax regulations. Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

j) Foreign Currency transactions

Functional and presentation currency

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

The standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees which is also the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the functional currency, by applying the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency monetary items outstanding at the balance sheet date are converted to functional currency using the closing rate. Non-monetary items denominated in a foreign currency which are carried at historical cost are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transactions.

Exchange differences arising on settlement of monetary items, or restatement as at reporting date, at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the year in which they arise.

k) Retirement and other employee benefits

Benefits such as salaries, wages and short term compensation etc. and the expected cost of gratuity is recognized in the period in which the employee renders the related service.

The Company's Gratuity and Leave encashment schemes are defined benefit plans. The Company provides for gratuity covering eligible employees on the basis of actuarial valuation as carried out by an independent actuary using the Projected Unit Credit method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation. The obligation is measured at the present values of the estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used for determining the present value of obligation under defined benefit plans is based on the market yields on Government securities at the balance sheet date.

The liability is un-funded. Actuarial gains and losses arising through re-measurement of net defined benefit liability/(assets) are recognized in 'Other Comprehensive Income'. Leave encashment benefits payable to employees of the Company with respect to accumulated leave outstanding at the year end are accounted for on the basis of an actuarial valuation as at the Balance Sheet date.

Contributions payable by the company to the concerned government authorities in respect of provident fund, family pension and employee state insurance are defined contribution plans. The contributions are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which the employee renders the related service. The company does not have any further obligation in this respect, beyond such contribution. Other employee benefits are accounted for on accrual basis.

l) Impairment of non financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication based on internal/external factors, that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss, including impairment on inventories, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculation. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

If, at the reporting date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount. Impairment losses previously recognized are accordingly reversed in the statement of profit and loss.

m) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of unrestricted cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

n) Cash dividend and non-cash distribution to equity holders

The Company recognises a liability to make cash or non-cash distributions to equity holders when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity.

Non-cash distributions are measured at the fair value of the assets to be distributed with fair value re-measurement recognised directly in equity.

Upon distribution of non-cash assets, any difference between the carrying amount of the liability and the carrying amount of the assets distributed is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

o) Provisions, contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognized only when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive), as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made at the reporting date. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material, using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement.

p) Onerous contracts

If the Company has a contract that is onerous, the present obligation under the contract is recognised and measured ever, before a separate provision for an onerous contract is established, the Company recognises any impairment loss that has occurred on assets dedicated to that contract.

An onerous contract is a contract under which the unavoidable costs (i.e., the costs that the Company cannot avoid because it has the contract) of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it. The unavoidable costs under a contract reflect the least net cost of exiting from the contract, which is the lower of the cost of fulfilling it and any compensation or penalties arising from failure to fulfil it.

These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

estimates.

Contingent liability is disclosed for:

- Possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of the Company or
- Present obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be made.

Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed except when realisation of income is virtually certain, related asset is disclosed.

q) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company's lease liabilities are included in "other financial liabilities"

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited
Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income from operating lease is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned. Fit-out rental income is recognised in the statement of profit and loss on accrual basis.

Leases are classified as finance leases when substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership transfer from the Company to the lessee. Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recorded as receivables at the Company's net investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding in respect of the lease.

r) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

1. Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI) and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, net of transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under Ind AS 115.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets or both.

Subsequent measurement

- i. Financial assets carried at amortised cost - a financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows; and
- Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method.

ii. **Investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates** – Investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are accounted for at cost in accordance with Ind AS 27 *Separate Financial Statements*.

iii. **Investments in other equity instruments** – Investments in equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). For all other equity instruments, the Company makes an irrevocable choice upon initial recognition, on an instrument by instrument basis, to classify the same either as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). Amounts presented in other comprehensive income are not subsequently transferred to profit or loss. However, the Company transfers the cumulative gain or loss within equity. Dividends on such investments are recognised in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

iv. **Investments in mutual funds** – Investments in mutual funds are measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).

v. **Derivative instrument** - The Company holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency exposure for underlying external commercial borrowings ('ECB'). Derivative financial instruments has been accounted for at FVTPL

De-recognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's standalone balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss for financial assets.

ECL is the weighted-average of difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate, with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights. When estimating the cash flows, the Company is required to consider-

- All contractual terms of the financial assets (including prepayment and extension) over the expected life of the assets.
- Cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

Trade Receivables

In respect of trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach of Ind AS 109, which requires measurement of loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Other financial assets

In respect of its other financial assets, the Company assesses if the credit risk on those financial assets has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses, else at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses.

When making this assessment, the Company uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial asset. To make that assessment, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at the balance sheet date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial asset as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial asset is determined to have low credit risk at the balance sheet date.

2. Non- derivative financial liability

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, security deposits, loans and borrowings and other financial liabilities including bank overdrafts and financial guarantee contracts.

Subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition, the measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are those contracts that require a payment to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified party fails to make a payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as a financial liability at the time the guarantee is issued at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of expected loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind-AS 109 and the amount recognised less cumulative amortization.

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

De-recognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

3. Reclassification of Financial instruments

The Company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be infrequent. The Company's senior management determines change in the business model as a result of external or internal changes which are significant to the Company's operations. Such changes are evident to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the Company either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the Company reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting period following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

4. Offsetting of Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

s) Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments such as derivative instruments etc at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets, such as properties and unquoted financial assets, and significant liabilities, such as contingent consideration. Involvement of external valuers is decided upon annually by the management. Valuers are selected based on market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. Fair value disclosure of Investment Properties are based on management own assessment relying upon various parameters.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions
- Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy
- Investment in unquoted equity shares
- Investment properties
- Financial instruments

t) Convertible instruments

Convertible instruments are separated into liability and equity components based on the terms of the contract. On issuance of the convertible instruments, the fair value of the liability component is determined using a market rate for an equivalent non-convertible instrument. This amount is classified as a financial liability measured at amortised cost (net of transaction costs) until it is extinguished on conversion or redemption.

The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option that is recognised and included in equity since conversion option meets Ind AS 32 criteria for fixed to fixed classification. Transaction costs are deducted from equity, net of associated income tax. The carrying amount of the conversion option is not remeasured in subsequent years.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible instruments based on the allocation of proceeds to the liability and equity components when the instruments are initially recognised.

u) Non - current assets held for sale

The Company classifies non-current assets and disposal groups as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale/ distribution rather than through continuing use. Actions required to complete the sale/ distribution should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision to sell will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the sale expected within one year from the date of classification.

For these purposes, sale transactions include exchanges of non-current assets for other non-current assets when the exchange has commercial substance. The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded met only when the assets or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition, subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sales/ distribution of such assets (or disposal groups), its sale is highly probable; and it will genuinely be sold, not abandoned. The Company treats sale of the asset or disposal group to be highly probable when:

- The appropriate level of management is committed to a plan to sell the asset,
- An active programme to locate a buyer and complete the plan has been initiated,
- The asset (or disposal group) is being actively marketed for sale at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value,
- The sale is expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited
Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

classification, and

- Actions required to complete the plan indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn.

Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and the fair value less costs to sell. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately in the balance sheet.

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets once classified as held for sale to owners are not depreciated or amortised.

v) Earning per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted-average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted-average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation of shares) that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

w) Significant management judgements

The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the Company that have the most significant effect on the financial statements.

Recognition of deferred tax assets – The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability of the future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized.

Evaluation of indicators for impairment of assets – The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of several external and internal factors which could result in deterioration of recoverable amount of the assets.

Classification of leases – The Company enters into leasing arrangements for various assets. The classification of the leasing arrangement as a finance lease or operating lease is based on an assessment of several factors, including, but not limited to, transfer of ownership of leased asset at end of lease term, lessee's option to purchase and estimated certainty of exercise of such option, proportion of lease term to the asset's economic life, proportion of present value of minimum lease payments to fair value of leased asset and extent of specialized nature of the leased asset.

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options (Company as lessee)- The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The Company has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Company applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the leased asset).

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31, 2022.

Impairment of financial assets – At each balance sheet date, based on historical default rates observed over expected life, the management assesses the expected credit loss on outstanding financial assets.

Provisions – At each balance sheet date basis the management judgment, changes in facts and legal aspects, the Company assesses the requirement of provisions against the outstanding contingent liabilities. However the actual future outcome may be different from this judgement.

Revenue from contracts with customers–The Company has applied judgements that significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers.

Significant estimates

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the standalone financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Net realizable value of inventory –The determination of net realisable value of inventory involves estimates based on prevailing market conditions, current prices and expected date of commencement and completion of the project, the estimated future selling price, cost to complete projects and selling cost. The Company also involves specialist to perform valuations of inventories, wherever required.

Useful lives of depreciable/ amortisable assets – Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable/ amortisable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical and economic obsolescence that may change the utility of assets.

Valuation of investment property – Investment property is stated at cost. However, as per Ind AS 40 there is a requirement to disclose fair value as at the balance sheet date. The Company has not engaged independent valuation specialists to determine the fair value of its investment property as at reporting date. The fair value of the investment properties have been disclosed by the management of the Company based upon its own assessment and relying upon prevailing circle rates and market values.

Impairment of Property plant equipment, Investment properties and CWIP – Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budgets. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used.

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) – Management's estimate of the DBO is based on a number of underlying assumptions such as standard rates of inflation, mortality, discount rate and anticipation of future salary increases. Variation in these assumptions may significantly impact the DBO amount and the annual defined benefit expenses.

Fair value measurement disclosures – Management applies valuation techniques to determine the fair value of financial instruments (where active market quotes are not available). This involves developing estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument.

Valuation of investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates – Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are carried at cost. At each balance sheet date, the management assesses the indicators of impairment of such investments. This requires assessment of several external and internal factor including capitalisation rate, key assumption used in discounted cash flow models (such as revenue growth, unit price and discount rates) or sales

TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31,2022.

comparison method which may affect the carrying value of investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates.

TARCGREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED

E-4 Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

Note:3

Property, plant and equipments

Particulars	Gross carrying value				Depreciation and Impairment			Net Block		
	As at April 1, 2021	Additions	Adjustments /Disposals	As at March 31, 2022	As at April 1, 2021	Depreciation during the period	Written off/Disposal of assets	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Vehicles	3.64	-	-	3.64	0.85	1.12	-	1.97	1.67	2.79
Total	3.64	-	-	3.64	0.85	1.12	-	1.97	1.67	2.79

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars	As at March 31, 2022 (₹ in Lacs)	As at March 31, 2021 (₹ in Lacs)
NON CURRENT ASSETS		
4 Investment Property		
Land (Freehold)		
Add: Additions during the year	614.33	614.33
	<u>614.33</u>	<u>614.33</u>
Estimate of Fair Value		
The fair value of Investment Property in land is ₹ 32090 Lacs (₹ 25660 lacs). These valuations are based on best evidence of fair value is current prices in the active market of similar properties. The fair valuation of Investment property in land has been determined by the management.		
5 Building		
Opening balance		
Additions during the year	507.50	507.50
Disposal during the year	-	-
	<u>507.50</u>	<u>507.50</u>

Fair value hierarchy and valuation technique

The fair value of Investment Property as at 31.03.2022 as measured for disclosure purposes in the financial statements is based on the valuation by Registered Valuer under Rule 2 of Companies (Registered Valuer and Valuation) Rules 2017 and as at 31.03.2021 is based on estimate and fair value by management's own assessment. The fair value of Investment Property land as at 31.03.2021 was done by the management based on its own assessment relying upon circle rate / market value and not from registered valuer.

Particulars	Level	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Land	3	29,203.03	25,660.00
Building	3	2,886.97	2,886.97
Total		32,090.00	28,546.97

Reconciliation of fair value of investment properties based on management assessment:

Particulars	(₹ in Lacs)	
	Land	Building
Opening balance as at April 01, 2020		
Increase in Fair value	25,660.00	2,886.97
Decline in fair value	-	-
Closing balance as at March 31, 2021	25,660.00	2,886.97
Opening balance as at April 01, 2021		
Increase in Fair value	25,660.00	2,886.97
Decline in fair value	3,543.03	-
Closing balance as at March 31, 2022	29,203.03	2,886.97

6 Capital Work In Progress		
Opening balance		
Addition during the year	2,374.43	2,357.09
Disposal during the year	173.04	17.34
Closing balance	<u>2,547.47</u>	<u>2,374.43</u>
NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS		
7 Long Term Trade Investment at Cost		
Unquoted		
(1) Madras Stock Exchange Limited		
13,60,210 Equity Shares of ₹1/- each fully paid up	35.80	35.80
	<u>35.80</u>	<u>35.80</u>
8 Other Non Current Assets		
a) MAT credit Entitlement	63.73	63.73
	<u>63.73</u>	<u>63.73</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
9 TRADE RECEIVABLES		
(Unsecured and considered good)		
- Trade receivables outstanding for a period:		
a) more than six months from the date they are due for payment		
b) less than six months from the date they are due for payment	3.81	3.81
	<u>3.81</u>	<u>3.81</u>

Trade Receivables ageing schedule as on 31.3.2022

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#					Total
	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables– considered good	-	-	-	-	3.81	3.81
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#					Total
	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables– considered good	-	-	-	-	3.81	3.81
(v) Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-

10 Cash and Cash Equivalent

a) Cash and cash equivalents

- i) Balance with bank in current account
ii) Cash on hand

0.77	1.77
0.04	0.06
<u>0.81</u>	<u>1.83</u>

(A)

Other Bank Balances

- with Federal Bank (FDR)
Deposits with original Maturity of More than 12 Months

(B)

0.05	0.05
------	------

Total Cash and Bank Balances

(A)+(B)

<u>0.86</u>	<u>1.88</u>
-------------	-------------

11 Loan

Current

- Loan to related parties

1,648.42	525.00
<u>1,648.42</u>	<u>525.00</u>

Loans to related parties represents unsecured loans given to Subsidiary companies, utilized for meeting developmental costs of a real estate project, which loans are recoverable wherever stipulated as mutually agreed. There is no repayment of principal due by the Subsidiaries as at the year end.

Type of Borrowers	Amount of Advance in the Nature of Loan Outstanding	Percentage of Advance in the Nature of loan Outstanding
Promoters	-	-
Directors	-	-
KMP'S	-	-
Related Parties-Subsi & Holding Co.'s	1,648.42	100%

12 Other current assets

- a) Advances recoverable in cash or kind
b) Balance with revenue authorities

1,192.07	1,189.47
5.64	-
<u>1,197.71</u>	<u>1,189.47</u>

EQUITY AND LIABILITY

13 EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

- 70,00,000 (70,00,000) equity shares of ₹ 10 (₹10) each

700.00	700.00
--------	--------

Issued, subscribed, and fully paid up

- 64,16,029 (64,16,029) Equity Shares of ₹10/-(₹10) each fully paid-up

641.60	641.60
<u>641.60</u>	<u>641.60</u>

a) Reconciliation of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Number	(₹ in Lacs)	Number	(₹ in Lacs)
Number of shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	6,416,029	641.60	6,416,029	641.60
Number of shares outstanding at the end of the year	<u>6,416,029</u>	<u>641.60</u>	<u>6,416,029</u>	<u>641.60</u>

b) Terms/rights attached to equity shares:

The Company has only one class of equity share having a par value of ₹ 10 per share. Each shareholder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by each shareholder.

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

c) Shares held by holding Company, TARC Limited (formerly Known as Anant Raj Global Limited)*:

Particulars	As at March	As at March
	31, 2022	31, 2021
	(₹ In Lacs)	(₹ In Lacs)
64,16,029 (64,16,029) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (₹10) each fully paid-up	641.60	641.60

d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Number	% holding	Number	% holding
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 (₹ 10) each fully paid up:				
Name of Shareholders				
TARC Limited (Formerly Known as Anant Raj Global Limited)*				
a) Number of equity shares held	6,416,029	100%	6,416,029	100%

* Refer Note No:- 29

Shares held by promoters at the end of the year March 31, 2022

S.No	Promoter name	No. Of shares	% of Total Shares	% change during the
1	TARC Limited	6,416,029	100%	NIL
	Total	6,416,029		

Shares held by promoters at the end of the year March 31, 2021

S.No	Promoter name	No. Of shares	% of Total Shares	% change during the
1	TARC Limited	6,416,029	100%	NIL
	Total	6,416,029		

14 Other Equity

Retained earning		
Opening balance		
Profit/(Loss) for the year	634.02	645.98
Closing balance	(14.31)	(11.96)
	<u>619.71</u>	<u>634.02</u>

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

15 Borrowing

Non Current Borrowings
(Unsecured, considered good)

a) Loan from related party^	0.60	0.60
	<u>0.60</u>	<u>0.60</u>

^ Loan from directors, which is repayable on demand.

There is no credit facility availed from Bank hence no disclosure required.

16 Other financial liability

a) Security Deposit	10.00	10.00
	<u>10.00</u>	<u>10.00</u>

17 Borrowing

Current Borrowings
(Unsecured, considered good)

a) Loan from related party	3,984.85	4,019.45
a) Loan from Body Corporate	-	-
	<u>3,984.85</u>	<u>4,019.45</u>

Loan from related party represents interest free unsecured loan obtained from its holding company and fellow subsidiaries companies, which is repayable on demand. There is no default in repayment of principal by the Company as at the year end.

There is no credit facility availed from Bank hence no disclosure requirement.

Type of Borrowers	Amount of Loan in the Nature of Loan Outstanding	Percentage of Loan in the Nature of loan Outstanding
Promoters	-	-
Directors	-	-
KMP'S	-	-
Related Parties-Subsi & Holding Co.'s	3,984.85	100%

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars	As at March	As at March
	31, 2022	31, 2021
	(₹ in Lacs)	(₹ in Lacs)
18 Trade Payables		
Total outstanding dues of Micro & Small Enterprises	-	-
Other than Micro & Small Enterprises	43.45	-
	<u>43.45</u>	<u>-</u>

Trade Payables

Ageing for trade Payables outstanding as at March 31, 2022 is as follows:

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					Total
	Not due	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 years	
Trade payables	-	-	-	-	-	-
MSME*	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	34.37	2.76	0.68	5.65	43.45
Disputed dues-MSME*	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues-Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
						<u>43.45</u>

Ageing for trade Payables outstanding as at March 31, 2021 is as follows:

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					Total
	Not due	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	More than 3 years	
Trade payables	-	-	-	-	-	-
MSME*	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues-MSME*	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues-Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
						<u>-</u>

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

19 Current Liabilities

Other payables

- a) Advances for which value to be given
b) Employee salary and other benefits
c) Expenses payable
d) Statutory Dues payable

a) Advances for which value to be given	1,301.11	1.11
b) Employee salary and other benefits	2.64	1.88
c) Expenses payable	16.64	9.99
d) Statutory Dues payable	0.70	0.09
	<u>1,321.09</u>	<u>13.07</u>

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
20 Other Income		
Income from transfer of land		
Proceeds from land compulsory acquired	-	-
Less: Cost of land compulsory acquired	-	-
	-	-
21 Employee Benefit Expenses		
Salaries	9.97	9.52
Staff Welfare Expenses	-	-
	9.97	9.52
22 Depreciation & amortization expenses		
Depreciation	1.12	0.85
23 Other Expenses		
Bank Charges	0.01	0.03
Electricity Charges	1.50	1.10
Filing Fees	0.91	0.20
Legal & Professional	0.60	0.08
Repair & Maintenance Building	0.02	-
Audit Fee	0.18	0.18
Conveyance expense	-	0.01
	3.22	1.60

AUDITOR'S REMUNARATION

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Audit Fee	0.18	0.18
Total	0.18	0.18

24 The earning considered in ascertaining the Company's EPS is the net profit after tax. The number of shares used in computing basic EPS is the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The weighted diluted earnings per equity share are computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive potential equity shares outstanding during the year.

Particulars		For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity shareholders	₹	(14.31)	(11.97)
Nominal value of equity share	₹	10	10
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	No.	6,416,029	6,416,029
Basic and diluted earnings per share	₹	(0.22)	(0.19)

25 Income tax

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Tax expenses comprises of:		
Current Income Tax	-	-
Earlier years tax adjustment	-	-
	-	-

The major component of income tax expenses and the reconciliation of expected tax expenses based on the domestic effective tax rate of company and reported tax expenses in the statement of profit and loss are as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Accounting profit/(Loss) before tax	(14.31)	(11.97)
Applicable tax rate	-	-
Computed tax expenses	-	-
Current Tax Provisions(A)	-	-
Adjustments recognised in current year in relation to current tax of prior years (B)	-	-
Tax expense recognised in statement of profit and loss (A+B)	-	-

26 Financial instruments
(I) Financial instruments by category

Particulars	As at 31st March 2022		As at 31st March 2021	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Financial Assets				
A. Current				
Measured at amortised cost				
Trade Receivables	3.81	3.81	3.81	3.81
Cash and Cash Equivalents	0.86	0.86	1.88	1.88
Loans	1,648.42	1,648.42	525.00	525.00
	1,653.09	1,653.09	530.69	530.69
Total Financial Assets	1,653.09	1,653.09	530.69	530.69
Financial liabilities				
A. Non Current				
Measured at amortised cost				
Borrowings	0.60	0.60	0.60	0.60
	0.60	0.60	0.60	0.60
B. Current				
Measured at amortised cost				
Borrowings	3,984.85	3,984.85	4,019.45	4,019.45
Other financial Liabilities	1,321.09	1,321.09	13.07	13.07
	5,305.94	5,305.94	4,032.52	4,032.52
Total Financial liabilities	5,306.54	5,306.54	4,033.12	4,033.12

Investment in subsidiaries is measured at cost and hence are not required to be disclosed as per Ind AS 107 "Financial Instruments Disclosures". therefore, the same have been excluded from the above table.

(II) Fair values hierarchy

Fair value of the financial instruments is classified in various fair value hierarchies based on the following three levels:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted price included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using market approach and valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's primary risk management focus is to minimize potential adverse effects of market risk on its financial performance. The Company's risk management assessment and policies and processes are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor such risks and compliance with the same. Risk assessment and management policies and processes are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's risk assessment and management policies and processes.

The Company's financial risk management policy is set by the management. Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, equity prices and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. The Company manages market risk which evaluates and exercises independent control over the entire process of market risk management. The management recommend risk management objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management.

Risk management

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge its obligation to the Group. The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and financial assets measured at amortised cost. The Group continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.

Credit risk management

Credit risk rating

The Group assesses and manages credit risk of financial assets based on following categories arrived on the basis of assumptions, inputs and factors specific to the class of financial assets.

A: Low credit risk on financial reporting date

B: Moderate Credit Risk

C: High credit risk

The Group provides for expected credit loss based on the following:

Credit risk	Basis of categorisation	Provision for expected credit loss
Low credit risk	Cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances and investment	12 month expected credit loss
Moderate credit risk	Trade receivables and other financial assets	Life time expected credit loss or 12 month expected credit loss

Based on business environment in which the Group operates, a default on a financial asset is considered when the counter party fails to make payments within the agreed time period as per contract. Loss rates reflecting defaults are based on actual credit loss experience and considering differences between current and historical economic conditions.

Assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a debtor declaring bankruptcy or litigation decided against the Group. The Group continues to engage with parties whose balances are written off and attempts to enforce repayment. Recoveries made are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Credit rating	Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
A: Low credit risk	Cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances and investment	0.86	1.88
B: Moderate credit risk	Trade receivables and other financial assets	1,652.22	528.81

i) Concentration of Loan

The Company's exposure to credit risk for loan is presented as below. Loans majorly represents loans to related parties for business purposes.

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2022	As at 31 March, 2021
Loan to Related Parties	-	-
Loan to Others	-	-
Total	-	-

ii) Credit risk exposure

Provision for expected credit losses

As at 31 March 2022

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Estimated gross Carrying amount at default	Expected credit losses	carrying amount net of impairment provision
Measured at amortised cost			
Current			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	0.86	-	0.86
Trade Receivable	3.81	-	3.81
Loans	1,648.42	-	1,648.42
Total	1,653.09	-	1,653.09

As at 31 March 2021

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Estimated gross Carrying amount at default	Expected credit losses	carrying amount net of impairment provision
Measured at amortised cost			
Current			
Trade Receivable	3.81	-	3.81
Cash and Cash Equivalents	1.88	-	1.88
Loans	525.00	-	525.00
Total	530.69	-	530.69

Reconciliation of loss provision – expected credit losses

	(₹ in Lacs)
Reconciliation of loss allowance	Loan
Loss allowance as on 1 April 2020	-
Impairment loss recognised/reversed during the year	-
Loss allowance on 31 March 2021	-
Impairment loss recognised/reversed during the year	-
Loss allowance on 31 March 2022	-

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyze the company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities:

	(₹ in Lacs)				
Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 31, 2022	Total Carrying Value	On Demand Payable	on due within 1 Year	Over 1 Year within 3 Years	Over 3 Year within 5 Years
Non current					
Borrowings	0.60	0.60			
Current					
Borrowings	3,984.85	3,984.85			
Other financial Liabilities	1,321.09	1,321.09			
Total	5,306.54	5,306.54	-	-	-

	(₹ in Lacs)				
Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at March 31, 2021	Total Carrying Value	On Demand Payable	on due within 1 Year	Over 1 Year within 3 Years	Over 3 Year within 5 Years
Non current					
Borrowings	0.60	0.60			
Current					
Borrowings	4,019.45	4,019.45			
Other financial Liabilities	13.07	13.07			
Total	4,033.12	4,033.12	-	-	-

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from adverse changes in market rates and prices (such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices) or in the price of market risk-sensitive instruments as a result of such adverse changes in market rates and prices. Market risk is attributable to all market risk-sensitive financial instruments and all short term and long-term debt. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and the market value of its investments. Thus, the Company's exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities.

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company not having any international transactions therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk does not arising from foreign currency transactions.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company's interest free borrowings from related parties are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

(IV) Capital management

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity, debt, cash and cash equivalents. The Company's objective for capital management is to maintain the capital structure which will support the Company's strategy to maximize shareholder's value, safeguarding the business continuity and help in supporting the growth of the Company.

27 The company continues to monitor the impact of COVID 19 on its business including its impact on customers, supply chain etc. Due care has been exercised in concluding on significant accounting judgement and estimates including in relation to recoverability of receivables, inventory and other financial assets based on information available to date while preparing the company's financial statements as at and for the year ended on March 31, 2022.

28 Related Party Disclosures

Pursuant to Ind AS-24 on "Related Party Disclosures" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, following parties are to be considered as related parties along with their relationships as on 31.03.2022:

a) List of related parties where control exists and other related parties with whom transactions have taken place and relationships:

Holding Company

TARC Limited (Formerly known as Anant Raj Global Limited)*

Fellow Subsidiaries

Anant Raj Infrastructure Private Limited
BBB Realty Private Limited
Bolt Properties Private Limited
Echo Buildtech Private Limited
Elegant Buildcon Private Limited
Elegant Estates Private Limited
Elevator Buildtech Private Limited
Elevator Promoters Private Limited
Elevator Properties Private Limited
Fabulous Builders Private Limited
Gadget Builders Private Limited
Grand Buildtech Private Limited
Grand Park Buildtech Private Limited
Grand Park Estates Private Limited
Green View Buildwell Private Limited
Greenline Buildcon Private Limited
Greenline Promoters Private Limited
Greenwood Properties Private Limited
Hemkunt Promoters Private Limited
High Land Meadows Private Limited
Jubilant Software Services Private Limited

Kalinga Buildtech Private Limited
Kalinga Realtors Private Limited
Novel Housing Private Limited
Novel Buildmart Private Limited
Oriental Meadows Limited
Park Land Construction & Equipments Pvt Ltd
Park Land Developers Private Limited
Park View Promoters Private Limited
Rapid Realtors Private Limited
Roseview Buildtech Private Limited
Roseview Properties Private Limited
Sand Storm Buildtech Private Limited
Suburban Farms Private Limited
TARC Buildtech Private Limited
TARC Estates Private Limited
TARC Projects Limited
(Formerly Known As Anant Raj Projects Limited)
TARC Properties Private Limited
Townsend Construction And Equipments Pvt Ltd
Travel Mate India Private Limited
Twenty First Developers Private Limited

Companies in which fellow Subsidiary companies exercise control

A-Plus Estates Private Limited \$
Ankur Buildcon Private Limited ^^
Capital Buildcon Private Limited ^^
Capital Buildtech Private Limited #
Carnation Buildtech Private Limited #
Gagan Buildtech Private Limited #
Greatways Buildtech Private Limited #
Krishna Buildtech Private Limited ^^
Monarch Buildtech Private Limited #
Moon Shine Entertainment Private Limited **

Oriental Promoters Pvt Ltd #
Papillon Buildtech Private Limited #
Papillon Buildcon Private Limited #
Rising Realty Private Limited ^^
Spiritual Developers Private Limited ^
West Land Buildcon Private Limited #

Step Down Subsidiary of Green View Buildwell Private Limited
^ Step Down Subsidiary of Greenline Buildcon Private Limited
^^ Step Down Subsidiary of Highland Meadows Private Limited
\$ Step Down Subsidiary of Kalinga Buildtech Private Limited
** Step Down Subsidiary of TARC Projects Limited

LLP Entities in which fellow subsidiary is partner

Asylum Estate LLP
Gagan Promoters LLP

Partnership firm in which holding company is partner

Ganga Bishan & Co.

Associate company of holding company

Niblic Greens Hospitality Private Limited

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Key Management Personnel

Rajeev Trehan	Director
Rakesh Kumar Seth	Director
Ajay Singh pathania	Director

Note: The related party relationships are as identified by the management.

b) Transaction during the period with related parties (excluding reimbursements):

Nature of transactions	Related Party	For the year ended March 31, 2022 (₹ in Lacs)	For the year ended March 31, 2021 (₹ in Lacs)
1 Borrowings from Holding Company- Taken	TARC Limited*	-	29.62
Borrowings from Holding Company- Repaid	TARC Limited*	-	4.40
2 Borrowings from fellow Subsidiary Co- Taken	Greenline Buildcon Private Ltd	34.60	-
3 Borrowings from fellow Subsidiary Co- Taken	Park Land Developers Pvt Ltd	-	-
4 Advances Given to fellow Subsidiary Co	Novel Buildmart Pvt Ltd	-	-
5 Advances Given to Holding Company	TARC Limited*	-	-
6 Other Financial Liabilities-Interest paid	TARC Limited*	1,123.42	-
		9.80	-

c) Amount outstanding as at March 31, 2022:

Nature of transactions	Related Party	As at March 31, 2022 (₹ in Lacs)	As at March 31, 2021 (₹ in Lacs)
1 Non Current Borrowings	Amar Sarin	-	-
2 Current Borrowings	TARC Limited*	0.60	0.60
	Greenline Buildcon Private Ltd	-	34.60
3 Employee benefit expenses payables	Park Land Developers Pvt Ltd	3,669.85	3,669.85
4 Other Current liabilities	Chandera Shekhar Upreti	315.00	315.00
5 Advances-Current Assets	TARC Limited*	0.16	0.34
6 Advances Given to Holding Company	Novel Buildmart Pvt Ltd	16.22	6.42
		525.00	525.00
		1,123.42	-

*Refer Note No:- 29

29 SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT

A composite scheme of Arrangement between Anant Raj Agencies Private Limited (Amalgamating Company), Anant Raj Limited (Amalgamated Company/Demerged Company) and Anant Raj Global Limited (Resulting Company) [Presently Known as TARC Limited] was approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench (NCLT) on August 24, 2020.

The appointed date for the Scheme was September 30, 2018.

In accordance with the Scheme, all assets and liabilities of Project Division of the Demerged Company stand transferred to the Resulting Company from the Appointed Date. Demerged Company and Resulting Company have given effect to Scheme with effect from September 30, 2018.

To give effect of the scheme sanctioned by NCLT in books of accounts of the Company, all Assets, Liabilities and Share capital held by Demerged Company stand transferred to Resulting Company and Company become wholly owned subsidiary company of Resulting Company.

30 Segment Reporting

In line with the provisions of IND AS 108 - Operating segments and on the basis of review of operations being done by the management of the company, the operations of the company falls under real estate business, which is considered to be the only reportable segment by the management.

31 Going concern

The company has incurred losses during the current and earlier year. It's current liabilities exceeds it's current assets as on 31st March 22. The financial statement have been prepared on going concern basis in view of the fact that the Company has obtained a support letter from its holding company indicating that the holding company will take necessary actions to orgnize for any shortfall in liquidity during the period of 9 months from the balance sheet date.

Based on the above, the Company is confident of its ability to meet the funds requirement and to continue its business as a going concern and accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on that basis.

32 Contingent Liability

In respect of corporate guarantee given:

The Company has extended Corporate Guarantee to Hero Fincorp. Ltd and Provided its Assets i.e. Property situated at NH-8 Samalkha New Delhi Land measuring 7.23 Acres as a security against a loan taken by its Holding Co TARC Limited.

33 Capital Commitment

The company has contractually committed (net of advances) ₹NIL and NIL as at March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

34 In the opinion of the management, the current assets, if realized, in the ordinary course of business, would realize a sum at least equal to that stated in the Balance Sheet.

TARC GREEN RETREAT PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

35 Taxes on Income

Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the Income tax Act, 1961 Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws, which gives future economic benefits in the form of adjustment to future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the Balance Sheet when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with it will flow to the Company.

36 Additional Regulatory Information

* Ratios

Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	As at March 31,2022	As at March 31,2021
Current Ratio (in times)	Total Current assets	Total Current Liabilities	0.53	0.43
*Debt-Equity Ratio (in times)	Debt consist of borrowings and lease liabilities	Total equity	3.16	3.16
#Debt service coverage ratio (in times)	Earning for Debt service=Net Profit after Taxes+Non cash operating expenses+interest+other non-cash adjustments	Debt service=Interest and Lease payments+Principal repayments	NA	NA
Return on equity ratio (in %)	Profit for the year Less Preference dividend (if any)	Average total equity	-2%	-2%
#Trade receivables turnover ratio (in times)	Revenue from operations	Average Trade receivables	NA	NA
#Trade payables turnover ratio (in times)	Cost of Construction & other expenses	Average Trade Payables	NA	NA
#Net capital turnover ratio (in times)	Revenue from operations	Average working capital (i.e. Total current assets less Total current liabilities)	NA	NA
#Net profit ratio (in %)	Profit for the Year	Revenue from operations	NA	NA
Return on capital employed (in %)	Profit before tax and finance costs	Capital employed=Net worth+Lease liabilities+Deferred tax liabilities	-1%	-1%
#Return on Investment (in %)	Income generated from invested funds	Average invested funds in treasury investments	NA	NA

#The company did not earn revenue from operation during the year, hence this ratio is not applicable.
*Debt-Equity Ratio has been increased due to short term borrowing taken from Body Corporated.

37 Previous year figures have been regrouped or recast, where ever necessary to confirm with this year's presentation.

38 Figures in brackets pertain to previous year, unless otherwise indicated.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

FOR RAKESH C JAIN & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No:-032008N
By the hand of


Rakesh Jain
Proprietor
Membership No:-086501
Date: 25/05/2022
Place:Delhi

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
TARC Green Retreat Private Limited

Sd/-
Rakesh Kumar Seth
Director
DIN:-08164426
House No. 619, GH-5 and 7,
Paschim Vihar, Delhi - 110087

Sd/-
Rajeev Trehan
Director
DIN:-02957355
B-201, 1st Floor Greater Kailash,
Part-1, New Delhi 110048